WESTERN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

Application No. PSAAG 2 OF 2021

<u>APPLICATION FOR A NEW AGREEMENT TITLED</u> "CAHS - HSUWA - MULTISYSTEMIC THERAPY PROGRAM AGREEMENT 2021"

NOTICE is given that an application has been made to the Commission by the *Child And Adolescent Health Service* and *Health Services Union Of Western Australia (Union Of Workers)* under the *Industrial Relations Act 1979* for the registration of the above Agreement.

As far as relevant, those parts of the proposed Agreement which relate to area of operation and scope are published hereunder.

1. TITLE

1.1 This Agreement will be known as the CAHS - HSUW A - Multisystemic Therapy Program Agreement 2021.

6. APPLICATION AND PARTIES BOUND

- 6.1 The Employer party to and bound by this Agreement is the Child and Adolescent Health Service, established as a health service provider pursuant to section 32(1)(b) of the *Health Services Act 2016* (WA).
- 6.2 The Union party to and bound by this Agreement is the Health Services Union of Western Australia (Union of Workers).
- 6.3 The Agreement will apply to employees engaged in the position of MST Clinician, MST Clinician (Clinical Psychologist), MST Clinician (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander), or Clinical Manager MST, as defined in subclause 3.6.
- 6.4 The estimated number of Employees bound by this Agreement at the time of registration is 10.
- 6.5 This Agreement replaces the Health Services Union Metropolitan Health Services Multisystemic Therapy Agreement 2005 PSA AG 11 of 2005.
- 6.6 This Agreement is to be read in conjunction with the Primary Industrial Agreement, which is a comprehensive agreement that applies to the exclusion of the Award.
- 6.7 This Agreement does not replace the Primary Industrial Agreement but varies the terms and conditions included in the Agreement for those employees engaged in the positions referred to in subclause 6.3.
- 6.8 Unless stated otherwise, the Agreement will prevail over the Primary Industrial Agreement to the extent of any inconsistencies.

A copy of the proposed Agreement may be inspected at my office at 111 St. Georges Terrace, Perth.

S. BASTIAN REGISTRAR

26 March 2021